emissions, wastewater discharges and the generation, handling, storage,
transportation, treatment and disposal of waste materials. Although we believe
we are in substantial compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, legal
requirements are frequently changed and subject to interpretation, and we are
unable to predict the ultimate cost of compliance with these requirements or
their effect on our operations. We may be required to make significant
expenditures to comply with governmental laws and regulations. We cannot be
certain that existing laws or regulations, as currently interpreted or
reinterpreted in the future, or future laws or regulations, will not have a
material adverse effect on our results of operations and financial condition.

   -13-

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   We will not receive any proceeds from the exchange offer.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of
June 30, 2001, as adjusted to give effect to the sale of old notes and the
application of the estimated net proceeds therefrom. The information in this
table does not give effect to any other events subsequent to June 30, 2001.

   As of June 30, 2001
   -------------------
   Actual   As Adjusted
   ------   -----------
   (unaudited)
   (in thousands)

Current portion of long-term debt .....   $   7,925   $   7,925

Long-term debt, less current portion .....   229,718   134,218

Zero coupon, convertible subordinated notes .....   230,023   230,023

Issuance of old notes.....   _____   250,000

Common stockholders' equity:

   Common stock, $0.01 par value; 800,000,000 shares
   authorized, 380,686,294 issued at June 30, 20012  .....   3,807   3,807

   Additional paid-in capital .....   953,459   953,459

   Unamortized value of long-term incentive stock grant .....   (2,770)   (2,770)

   Accumulated other comprehensive loss .....   (82,377)   (82,377)

   Retained earnings .....   1,614,994   1,614,994

   Treasury stock, at cost; deferred compensation and other .....   (802,158)   (802,158)
   -----------   -----------
   Total common stockholders' equity .....   1,684,955   1,684,955
   -----------   -----------

   Total capitalization .....   $ 2,152,621   $ 2,307,121
   ===========   ===========
- --------

1 The actual amount repaid with the proceeds of the notes will depend upon the
amount outstanding under our domestic credit facilities when we repay them.

2 Does not include 55,005,061 shares of our common stock that are reserved for
issuance under our stock option plans, under which 21,408,503 options for shares
were exercisable at June 30, 2001.

   -14-

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA